APPROVEDCHAPTERAPRIL 14, 2022153BY GOVERNORRESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD

TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-TWO

H.P. 1470 - L.D. 1984

Resolve, Authorizing the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands To Renew a Lease of Certain Land in Aroostook State Park to the Federal Aviation Administration

Preamble. The Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 23 requires that real estate held by the State for conservation or recreation purposes may not be reduced or its uses substantially altered except on the vote of 2/3 of all members elected to each House.

Whereas, certain real estate authorized for lease by this resolve is under the designations in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 598-A; and

Whereas, the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry may lease lands in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, sections 1814, 1838 and 1852; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Director of Bureau of Parks and Lands authorized to lease certain land within Aroostook State Park in Presque Isle. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry is authorized to lease approximately 1/4 of an acre of land at Aroostook State Park in Presque Isle to the Federal Aviation Administration within the United States Department of Transportation for the purpose of continuing to provide an outer marker light and compass locator elements of the airplane landing guidance system for Presque Isle International Airport in Aroostook County.